
XPressClaim (XPC) guide
East Region

XPressClaim

•	 XPressClaim (XPC) is an option for claim submission available to our East Region providers.
•	 You can submit claims by logging in to provider self-service, opening the Provider Access Claims Center and then 

by choosing Submit an XPressClaim.
•	 XPC allows for professional (CMS-1500) and institutional (UB-04) submissions.
•	 The Send Documents feature is also available to submit supporting documents for any claim.
•	 This guide will show you how to submit both professional and institutional as well as how to send supporting documents.
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XPressClaim agreement

•	 Next, the TRICARE XPressClaim 
agreement collects the provider’s 
electronic signature and title

XPressClaim

•	 After confirming acceptance of the 
agreement, the provider can begin 
using XPC immediately

•	 On future visits from the same web 
account, the provider is navigated 
directly to this XPC start page

Registration

XPressClaim registration

•	 Upon initial navigation to 
XPressClaim from provider self-
service access claims center, the 
Sign up page is displayed
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Registration continued

XPressClaim Help

•	 The XPressClaim Help guide is a 
valuable resource to download 
prior to claim submission
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Professional claim 

XPressClaim

The first step is to select the location 
where services were provided: 

•	 Locations that were active within 
the last 365 days are displayed 
from PGBA’s Provider Information 
Management System (PIMS)

•	 Narrow the list by NPI, location 
name, state, status and/or 
specialty

•	 The specialty of the location 
selected determines the claim 
path –professional (CMS1500) or 
institutional (UB04)

•	 Some specialties (based on 
TRICARE policy) can submit both 
institutional and professional 
claims

•	 If the location cannot be found, 
follow the steps provided to 
request a location to be added to 
our system

Select the rendering provider:

•	 This page is only displayed if 
the selected location requires a 
rendering provider

•	 All rendering providers that were 
active within the last 365 days and 
affiliated with the location selected 
are displayed from PGBA’s Provider 
Information Management System 
(PIMS)

•	 Narrow the list by provider’s name, 
status and/or specialty

•	 If the rendering provider is not 
found, follow the steps provided to 
request a practitioner to be added 
to our system
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Professional claim continued 

Select the patient who received care: 

•	 Add a new patient by DoD Benefits 
Number (DBN) or Social Security 
Number (SSN) and patient’s date of 
birth

•	 Search for a returning patient by last 
name or account number

•	 Browse the directory alphabetically

Please note: Patients are required to 
be listed on the Defense Eligibility and 
Enrollment System (DEERS) with the 
exception of newborns less than 365 
days old.

•	 Enter the patient’s information, 
the general claim information and 
claim note information

•	 Some HIPAA required fields are 
prepopulated with the most 
common values

•	 Select Continue with XPressClaim
•	 Helpful hint - The patient’s 

account number:
•	 Corresponds to block 26 on the 

CMS1500 claim form
•	 Assists the provider in patient 

identification
•	 Is assigned by the provider or 

supplier account system
•	 Is returned to the provider on 

the remittance advice
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Professional claim continued

•	 Enter the details for each claim line
•	 Do not enter zeroes in the OHI Paid 

field if the patient does not have 
other health insurance

•	 Leave it blank
•	 Select Continue with XPressClaim

If an OHI Paid amount is entered on 
the line details page, additional OHI 
information is required: 

•	 Prior adjudication date: This is 
the date that the other payer 
processed the claim

•	 Claim adjustment group code: 
“Patient responsibility” is pre-
populated as this is the most 
common reason for adjustments

•	 Reason code, Amount and 
Quantity must be entered if there 
is an outstanding balance owed by 
the patient. Reason codes can be 
found at 
http://www.x12.org/codes/claim-
adjustment-reason-codes/

https://x12.org/codes/claim-adjustment-reason-codes
https://x12.org/codes/claim-adjustment-reason-codes
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Professional claim continued

•	 Enter and/or verify the OHI 
information such as the Payer’s 
name

•	 Select Continue with XPressClaim

•	 If there is no supplemental 
information to add, select Yes, 
submit this claim

•	 To enter supplemental information 
such as a referring provider, select 
No, I have supplemental claim 
and/or line data to enter
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Professional claim continued

•	 Select a checkbox from the 
Supplemental claim information 
page to add claim level data

•	 The page will re-display with the 
fields related to the checkbox 
selected

•	 Once all applicable information has 
been entered, select Continue with 
XPressClaim

•	 Next, the option to enter line level 
supplemental data is displayed

•	 Select a line using the Add link
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Professional claim continued

•	 Submission confirmation - This 
claim was accepted and is in 
process

•	 The Supplemental line 
information page displays for 
the chosen line

•	 Select the desired checkboxes 
and enter the corresponding 
information

•	 Once all applicable information 
has been entered, select 
Continue with XPressClaim

•	 To enter start and stop times for 
Applied Behavior Analysis (ABA)/
Autism Care Demonstration 
(ACD) services, navigate to each 
line and enter the start and stop 
times in military format as a 
claim line note

•	 Example: 15:00 – 17:30
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Professional claim continued

•	 Providers can print a summary 
receipt to give to the patient

•	 Finalized claim – This claim was 
accepted and processed

•	 Payment may or may not be made 
on finalized claim

•	 Some lines on a claim may be 
denied/rejected while other lines 
are accepted and paid

•	 Send Documents →
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Institutional claim

Select the patient who received care:

•	 Add a new patient by DoD Benefits 
Number (DBN) or Social Security 
Number (SSN) and patient’s date 
of birth

•	 Search for a returning patient by 
last name or account number

•	 Browse the directory alphabetically

Please note: Patients are required to 
be listed on the Defense Eligibility and 
Enrollment System (DEERS) with the 
exception of newborns less than 365 
days old.

XPC Institutional

The first step is to select the location 
where services were provided:

•	 Locations that were active within 
the last 365 days are displayed 
from PGBA’s Provider Information 
Management System (PIMS)

•	 Narrow the list by NPI, location 
name, state, status and/or specialty

•	 The specialty of the location 
selected determines the claim 
path –professional (CMS1500) or 
institutional (UB04)

•	 	Some specialties (based on TRICARE 
policy) can submit both institutional 
and professional claims

•	 	If the location cannot be found, 
follow the steps provided to request 
a location to be added to our system 
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Institutional claim continued

•	 Enter the patient’s information, 
the general claim information and 
claim note information

•	 Some HIPAA required fields are 
prepopulated with the most 
common values

•	 Select Continue with XPressClaim
•	 Helpful hint

•	 The patient’s account number:
•	 Corresponds to block 3a on the 

UB04 claim form
•	 Assists the provider in patient 

identification
•	 Is assigned by the provider or 

supplier account system
•	 Is returned to the provider on 

the remittance advice

•	 Fill in the applicable institutional 
claim entry fields

•	 Select Continue with 
XPressClaim
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Institutional claim continued

•	 Enter Condition codes and 
Occurrence codes/dates

•	 Select Continue with XPressClaim

Helpful hint: These fields correspond 
to blocks 35 – 36 on the UB04 claim 
form and are only used for Home 
Health Agency/Prospective Payment 
System (HHA/PPS) and Skilled Nursing 
Facility/Prospective Payment System  
(SNF/PPS) claims. 

•	 Enter the diagnosis codes, Present 
On Admission (POA) codes, 
attending physician information 
and ICD procedure codes

•	 Then, select Continue with 
XPressClaim
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Institutional claim continued

•	 Enter the details for each claim 
line

•	 Do not enter zeroes in the OHI Paid 
field if the patient does not have 
OHI, leave it blank

•	 Select Continue with XPressClaim

•	 Enter value codes and amounts, 
occurrence span codes and dates 
and treatment codes

•	 Select Continue with XPressClaim
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Institutional claim continued

•	 If an OHI Paid amount is entered 
on the line details page, additional 
OHI information is required: 

•	 Prior adjudication date: This is 
the date that the other payer 
processed the claim

•	 Claim adjustment group code: 
“Patient responsibility” is 
pre-populated as this is the 
most common reason for 
adjustments

•	 Reason code, Amount and 
Quantity must be entered if 
there is an outstanding balance 
owed by the patient. Reason 
codes can be found at http://
www.x12.org/codes/claim-
adjustment-reason-codes/

•	 Enter and/or verify the OHI 
information such as the Payer’s 
name

•	 Select Continue with XPressClaim

https://x12.org/codes/claim-adjustment-reason-codes
https://x12.org/codes/claim-adjustment-reason-codes
https://x12.org/codes/claim-adjustment-reason-codes
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Institutional claim continued

•	 Select a checkbox from the 
Supplemental claim information 
page to add claim level data

•	 The page will re-display with the 
fields related to the checkbox 
selected

•	 Once all applicable information has 
been entered, select Continue with 
XPressClaim

•	 Next, the option to enter line level 
supplemental data is displayed

•	 Select a line using the Add link

•	 If there is no supplemental 
information to add, select Yes, 
submit this claim

•	 To enter supplemental information 
such as a referring provider, select 
No, I have supplemental claim 
and/or line data to enter
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Institutional claim continued

•	 The Supplemental line 
information page displays for the 
chosen line

•	 Select the desired checkboxes 
and enter the corresponding 
information

•	 Once all applicable information has 
been entered, select Continue with 
XPressClaim

•	 Submission confirmation - This 
claim was accepted and is in 
process
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Institutional claim continued

•	 Providers can print a summary 
receipt to give to the patient

•	 Finalized claim – This claim was 
accepted and processed

•	 Payment may or may not be made 
on finalized claim

•	 Some lines on a claim may be 
denied/rejected while other lines 
are accepted and paid

•	 Send Documents →
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Send Documents

•	 Next, choose a document type

Send Documents

•	 Upon selection of the Send 
Documents link from the 
XPressClaim submission 
confirmation page, the Send 
Documents feature opens in a new 
window

•	 This allows the provider to close it 
to return to the XPC window at any 
time

•	 The first step is to choose a 
category



East Region	 PROVIDER XPRESSCLAIM GUIDE	 | 21

Send Documents

•	 In the additional information 
section, the patient’s name, 
sponsor’s SSN, patient’s date of 
birth and claim number are pre-
populated from XPressClaim

•	 The provider should let us know a 
request for this information was 
received

•	 There is an option for the provider 
to submit notes

•	 The notes are written to a 
cover page and stored with the 
document



East Region	 PROVIDER XPRESSCLAIM GUIDE	 | 22

Send Documents

•	 Next, the provider should choose 
a file or drag and drop the file for 
submission

•	 The chosen document displays 
in the file preview window for 
verification

•	 Select Send Document to submit

•	 A confirmation message displays 
to let the provider know that the 
documentation was successfully 
submitted

•	 Go to XPressClaim closes the 
Send Documents window
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